

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SLUGH
Counsel of Record
2400 Virginia Ave N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 930-1857
hslugh@JCRL.ORG

JOSHUA PIERSON
61 Pierce St., N.E.
Apt. 1126
Washington, D.C. 20002
(434) 227-0256
jpierson179@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Third Circuit Misapplied This Court’s First Amendment Holdings in a Manner That Threatens Religious Minorities.....	3
A. The Test Adopted by the Third Circuit for Determining Whether a Govern- ment Official Participated in Imper- missible Anti-Religious Conduct is Less Protective Than the Test Man- dated by This Court.....	3
B. The City Unconstitutionally Suggested That the Religious Ground for CSS’s Conscience-Based Objection Was Ille- gitimate.....	5
II. Jews and Other Religious Minorities Are Particularly Threatened by the Third Cir- cuit’s Disregard for First Amendment Precedent.	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S.Ct. 930 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3–6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2–5, 7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , No. CV 16-01810-AB (GJSX), 2017 WL 2903263 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2017).....	9–10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
RULES	
SUP. CT. R.	
37.3(a)	1
37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Exodus 35:3	10
Jamie Mason, <i>So, what are ‘deep-seated homosexual tendencies’ anyway?</i> , NATIONAL CATHOLIC REPORTER, (Dec. 7, 2018), https://www.ncronline.org/news/opinion/grace-margins/so-what-are-deep-seated-homosexual-tendencies-anyway	6
Oral Argument at 1:00:00, <i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5 th Cir. April 7, 2015)	10
